US$ denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into Hong Kong dollars at the closing rates, are as
follows:

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash and cash equivalents,
 pledged and restricted bank
 deposits and time deposits
 maturing over three months 534 261,511 13 9
Trade receivables 763 1,967 – –
Other receivables 132 – – –
Trade payables (901) (1,883) – –
Other payables (112,629) (45,893) (111,137) (44,574)
Finance from a third party (291,992) (764,923) – –
Bank and other borrowings (1,215,868) (1,100,113) (650,494) (534,863)

Net exposure arising from
 recognised financial assets
 and financial liabilities (1,619,961) (1,649,334) (761,618) (579,428)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014

www.nanhaicorp.com 139

45. Financial risk management and fair value measurements (Continued)

45.2 Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/loss for the year and accumulated losses in
regards to a 0.5% (2013: 3.0%) strengthening/(weakening) of US$ against RMB at the reporting date and that
all other variables in particular interest rates remain constant.

Group

2014 2013
Changes

in foreign
exchange

rates

(Increase)/
Decrease

in loss
for the year

(Decrease)/
Increase

in equity

Changes
in foreign
exchange

rates

(Decrease)/
Increase
in profit

for the year

(Decrease)/
Increase
in equity

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

US$/RMB +0.5% (8,100) (8,100) +3.0% (49,480) (49,480)
-0.5% 8,100 8,100 -3.0% 49,480 49,480

The Company exposure to currency risk is not significant as US$ is pegged to HK$.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange
rates over the period until the next annual reporting date.

45.3 Cash flow interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of interest rate changes on interest bearing bank
and other borrowings, cash and cash equivalents and pledged and restricted bank deposits carrying interests at
variable rates. Bank and other borrowings, cash and cash equivalents, pledged and restricted bank deposits

[…]

of the Group are disclosed in the financial statements. The Group currently does not have an interest rate
hedging policy. However, the directors monitor interest rate change exposure and will consider hedging
significant interest rate exchange exposure should the need arise.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014

ANNUAL REPORT2014

www.nanhaicorp.com140

45. Financial risk management and fair value measurements (Continued)

45.3 Cash flow interest rate risk (Continued)

Cash flow interest rate risk sensitivity

At 31 December 2014, the Group was exposed to changes in market interest rates through its bank and other
borrowings, cash and cash equivalents and pledged and restricted bank deposits, which are subject to variable
interest rates. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the loss/profit for the year and accumulated losses
to a change in interest rates of +50 basis points and -50 basis points (2013: +50 basis points and -50 basis
points), with effect from the beginning of the year. The calculations are based on the Group’s and the
Company’s bank and other borrowings and bank balance held at each reporting date. All other variables are
held constant.

Group

2014 2013

Changes
in basis
points

(Increase)/
Decrease

in loss
for the year

(Decrease)/
Increase

in equity

Changes
in basis
points

(Decrease)/
Increase
in profit

for the year

(Decrease)/
Increase
in equity

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest rate +50 (2,842) (2,842) +50 (4,198) (4,198)
-50 2,842 2,842 -50 4,198 4,198

Company

2014 2013

Changes
in basis
points

(Increase)/
Decrease

in loss
for the year

(Decrease)/
Increase

in equity

Changes
in basis
points

Decrease/
(Increase)

in loss
for the year

Increase/
(Decrease)

in equity
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest rate +50 (787) (787) +50 15 15
-50 787 787 -50 (15) (15)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014

www.nanhaicorp.com 141

45. Financial risk management and fair value measurements (Continued)

45.4 Other price risk

Other price risk relates to the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than changes in interest rates and foreign exchange rates). The
Group is exposed to change in market prices in respect of its investments in listed equity securities classified as
financial assets at fair value through profit and loss.

To manage its market price risk arising from these investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification
of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by Board. The Group’s listed investments are listed on
the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong and Shenzhen, Mainland China. Decisions to buy or sell trading securities are
based on daily monitoring of the performance of individual securities compared to that of the index and other
industry indicators, as well as the Group’s liquidity needs. Investments held in the available-for-sale portfolio
have been chosen based on their longer term growth potential and are monitored regularly for performance
against expectations.

The policies to manage other price risk have been followed by the Group since prior years and are considered to
be effective.

Equity price sensitivity

For listed equity securities, an average volatility of 30% has been observed in 2014 (2013: 6%).The following
table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss/profit for the year and accumulated losses in regards to 30.0%
(2013: 6.0%) volatility in respect of listed equity securities classified as held for trading.

Group

2014 2013

Changes
in equity

 price

Decrease/
(Increase)

in loss
for the year

Increase/
(Decrease)

in equity

Changes
in equity

price

Increase/
(Decrease)

in profit
for the year

Increase/
(Decrease)

in equity
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Listed equity
 securities +30.0% 478 478 +6.0% 55 55

-30.0% (478) (478) -6.0% (55) (55)

The assumed volatilities of listed securities represent the management’s assessment of a reasonably possible
change in these security prices over the next twelve month period.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014

ANNUAL REPORT2014

www.nanhaicorp.com142

45. Financial risk management and fair value measurements (Continued)

45.5 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to discharge its obligation
under the terms of the financial instrument and cause a financial loss to the Group. As at 31 December 2014,